14 LC 103 0907

House Resolution 1868

By: Representatives Buckner of the 137<sup>th</sup>, Smyre of the 135<sup>th</sup>, Hugley of the 136<sup>th</sup>, Smith of the 134<sup>th</sup>, and Pezold of the 133<sup>rd</sup>

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Recognizing and commending members of the Region 7 Emergency Medical Services
- 2 Section; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, the Emergency Medical Services Section provides services to license,
- 4 re-license, and monitor ambulance services, medical first responders, and neonatal transport
- 5 services; to approve training course curriculum and requirements for the licensure and
- 6 re-licensure of technicians and paramedics; and for the re-licensing only of emergency
- 7 medical technicians; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the people who dedicate themselves to the purposes of emergency medical
- 9 services are responsible for saving countless lives; and
- 10 WHEREAS, members of the Region 7 Emergency Medical Services Section will be honored
- by an Annual Awards banquet on March 20, 2014; and
- 12 WHEREAS, this year's honorees include Brent Morris, EMT of the Year; Joe Weaver,
- 13 Director of the Year; Columbus Fire/EMS, Service of the Year; Paula Carter, Educator of the
- 14 Year; and Nancy Medlock, recipient of the Russell Montgomery Award; and
- 15 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the life-saving work of this courageous
- 16 group be appropriately recognized.
- 17 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- the members of this body recognize and commend the members of the Region 7 Emergency
- 19 Medical Services Section for the excellent work they do and for the countless lives they save.

14 LC 103 0907

20 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

21 and directed to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to the Region 7 Emergency

22 Medical Services Section.